(ii) the Share Buyback Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2023;

(iii) the Company had purchased or acquired 40,000,200 Shares on 1 January 2023; and

(iv) related expenses incurred directly in the purchases or acquisitions by the Company of

the Shares at the relevant time are not taken into account,

the financial effects of:

(A) the purchase or acquisition of 40,000,200 Shares by the Company in a Market

Purchase or Off-Market Purchase, where such Shares are held as treasury shares;

and

(B) the purchase or acquisition of 40,000,200 Shares by the Company in a Market

Purchase or Off-Market Purchase, where such Shares are cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for FY2023 pursuant to the

Share Buyback Mandate, are summarised in the following tables:

14

(1) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

  Group Company

As at 31 December 2023
Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
assuming

Market
Purchase

After
Share

Buyback
assuming

Off-
Market

Purchase

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
assuming

Market
Purchase

After
Share

Buyback
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

  S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

Share capital(1) 61,644 61,644 61,644 61,644 61,644 61,644

Merger reserve (16,291) (16,291) (16,291) - - -

Accumulated losses   (1,456) (1,456) (1,456) (22,205) (22,205) (22,205)

Foreign currency translation
reserve

(472) (472) (472) - - -

Employee share option
reserve

111 111 111 111 111 111

Treasury shares - (2,344) (2,680) - (2,344) (2,680)

Total shareholders’ funds 43,536 41,192 40,858 39,550 37,206 36,870

Non-controlling interests 241 241 241

Total equity 43,777 41,433 41,097 39,550 37,206 36,870

Current assets 33,058 30,714 30,378 9,771 7,427 7,091

Current liabilities 10,548 10,548 10,548 4,910 4,910 4,910

Cash and cash equivalents 16,043 13,699 13,363 7,207 4,863 4,527

Total borrowings(2) 3,867 3,867 3,867 2,277 2,277 2,277

NTA(3) 41,820 39,476 39,140 39,524 37,180 36,844

Net profit after tax attributable
to owners of the Company

1,045 1,045 1,045 581 581 581

Number of Shares ('000)
(excluding treasury shares)

400,002 360,002 360,002 400,002 360,002 360,002

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(4) 10.45 10.97 10.87 9.88 10.33 10.23

Gearing (%)(5) 8.83 9.33 9.41 5.76 6.12 6.18

Current ratio (times)(6)  3.13 2.91 2.88 1.99 1.51 1.44

EPS (cents)(7) 0.26 0.29 0.29 0.15 0.16 0.16

Notes:

(1) Share capital for the Group and the Company comprised 400,002,000 issued Shares before the Share Buyback.  There

are no treasury shares held by the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Total borrowings pertain to lease liabilities and bank loans.

(3) NTA equals total shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(4) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by number of Shares (excluding treasury shares).

(5) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by total equity.

(6) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(7) EPS equals net profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company divided by the number of Shares (excluding treasury

shares).

15

(2) Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

  Group Company

As at 31 December 2023
Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
assuming

Market
Purchase

After
Share

Buyback
assuming

Off-
Market

Purchase

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
assuming

Market
Purchase

After
Share

Buyback
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

  S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

Share capital(1) 61,644 59,300 58,964 61,644 59,300 58,964

Merger reserve (16,291) (16,291) (16,291) - - -

Accumulated losses  (1,456) (1,456) (1,456) (22,205) (22,205) (22,205)

Foreign currency translation
reserve

(472) (472) (472) - - -

Employee share option
reserve

111 111 111 111 111 111

Treasury shares - - - - - -

Total shareholders’ funds 43,536 41,192 40,856 39,550 37,206 36,870

Non-controlling interests 241 241 241 - - -

Total equity 43,777 41,433 41,097 39,550 37,206 36,870

Current assets 33,058 30,714 30,378 9,771 7,427 7,091

Current liabilities 10,548 10,548 10,548 4,910 4,910 4,910

Cash and cash equivalents 16,043 13,699 13,363 7,207 4,863 4,527

Total borrowings(2) 3,867 3,867 3,867 2,277 2,277 2,277

NTA(3) 41,820 39,476 39,140 39,524 37,180 36,844

Net profit after tax attributable
to owners of the Company

1,045 1,045 1,045 581 581 581

Number of Shares ('000)
(excluding treasury shares)

400,002 360,002 360,002 400,002 360,002 360,002

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(4) 10.45 10.97 10.87 9.88 10.33 10.23

Gearing (%)(5) 8.83 9.33 9.41. 5.76 6.12 6.18

Current ratio (times)(6)  3.13 2.91 2.88 1.99 1.51 1.44

EPS (cents)(7) 0.26 0.29 0.29 0.15 0.16 0.16

Notes:

(1) Share capital for the Group and the Company comprised 400,002,000 issued Shares before the Share Buyback. There are

no treasury shares held by the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.